Sensitivity to changes in real shekel interest

Gain (loss) from changes

Fair value of
assets  (liabilities) Gain (loss) from changes

 16% 10% 5%  5%- 10%- 16%-

2102 (73)  (48)  (24)  (07483)  25 50 82

3122 (79)  (54)  (33)  (28945)  35 58 8:

Surplus liabilities exposed to changes in the real shekel interest decreased by approximately NIS 351
million, primarily as a result of the Group’s repayment of debentures.

Sensitivity to changes in nominal shekel interest

Gain (loss) from changes

Fair value of
assets  (liabilities) Gain (loss) from changes

 16% 10% 5%  5%- 10%- 16%-

2102 54 34 07 (3,052) (17) (34)  (55)

3122 :5 6: 43 (38874)  (43)  (72)  (211)

Surplus liabilities exposed to changes in the nominal shekel interest increased by approximately NIS
289 million, mainly as a result of raising loans during 2012 and a decrease in the balance of trade
receivables, consolidated, which was moderated by a decrease in the balance of the dividend payable
in respect of a distribution that does not pass the profit test.

Sensitivity to changes in the prices of commercial paper

Gain (loss) from changes

Fair value of assets
(liabilities) Gain (loss) from changes

 10% 5%  -5% -10%

2102 96 48 962 (48) (96)

3122 92 46 915 (46) (92)

Directors' Report on the state of the Company's affairs for the year ended December 31, 2012

B-11

3. The link between the compensation awarded under Article 21 and the
recipient's contribution to the Corporation

At its meetings on March 6 and March 13, 2013, the Board of Directors discussed the terms of service
and compensation of the officers and interested parties in the Company, which are described in
section 7 of Chapter D of the Periodic Report for 2012  ("the Periodic Report"), in accordance with
Article 21 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations, 1970 ("the Periodic and Immediate
Reports Regulations"). The Board discussed the connection between the compensation amounts